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Dear Mr. Daugherty:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 397238.

The Harris County Institute of Forensic Sciences (the "institute") received a request for the
autopsy report ofDarrow E. Dodson. You claim the submitted information is excepted from
disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government Code. We have considered the
exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information.

Section 552.108 ofthe Government Code states that information held by a law enforcement
agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime is
excepted from required public disclosure "if release of the information would interfere
with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime." Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(l).
Section 552.108 may be invoked by the proper custodian of information relating to an
investigation or prosecution of criminal condupt. Open Records Decision No. 474 at 4-5
(1987). Where a non-law enforcement agency is. in the custody of information that would
otherwise qualify for exception under section 552.108 as information relating to the pending
case ofa law enforcement agency, the custodianofthe records may withhold the information
if it provides the attorney general with a demonstration that the information relates to the
pending case and a representation from the law enforcement entity that it wishes to withhold
the information. The institute provided an affidavit from the Houston Police Department
which objects to the release ofthe report because it relates to their pending investigation. We
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agree release ofthe information at this time would interfere with the ongoing investigation.
Therefore, based on the representations of the institute, the institute may withhold the
autopsy report from disclosure under section 552.108(a)(l).

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, at (877)
673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public information
under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office ofthe Attorney
General, toll free at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

.Sean Nottingham
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

SN/eeg

Ref: ID# 397238

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


